

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

NORTHERN CALIFORNIA  
RIVER WATCH,

Plaintiff – Appellee,

v.

CITY OF HEALDSBURG,

Defendant – Appellant

No. 05- 15442

AMERICAN FOREST & PAPER  
ASSOCIATION’S MOTION FOR  
LEAVE TO FILE A BRIEF AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....i**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii**

**INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1**

**ARGUMENT.....2**

**I. Statutory Background and the Panel Opinion..... 2**

**II. River Watch’s and the United States’ Petitions for Rehearing Ask the Court To Expand the Panel Opinion To Opine on Hypothetical Situations..... 4**

**III. This Court Should Decline To Use Rehearing To Issue an Advisory Opinion on the Scope of Clean Water Act Jurisdiction..... 6**

**CONCLUSION.....9**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Anderson v. Knox</i> , 300 F.2d 296, 297 (9th Cir. 1962) .....	7
<i>Armster v. United States Dist. Ct for the Central Dist. of Calif.</i> , 806 F.2d 1347 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	7
<i>Bunker Hill Co. v. EPA</i> , 572 F.2d 1286, 1306 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1977) .....	7
<i>Earth Island Institute v. Ruthenbeck</i> , 2006 W.L. 2291168 at *5 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. August 10, 2006) .....	7
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 at 96 (1968) .....	7
<i>Leslie Salt Co. v. United States</i> , 896 F.2d 354 (9th Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 1126 (1991).....	8
<i>Preiser v. Newkirk</i> , 422 U.S. 395 (1975) .....	7
<i>United States v. Rapanos</i> , 547 U.S. ___, 126 S. Ct. 2208 (June 19, 2006) .4, 5, 6, 8	
<i>United States v. Cheely</i> , 36 F.3d 1439, 1450 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) .....	7
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985) .....	8

### STATUTES

33 U.S.C. § 1251 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
33 U.S.C. § 1311.....	3
33 U.S.C. § 1342 .....	3
33 U.S.C. § 1344 .....	3

33 U.S.C. § 1362(7) .....	2
33 U.S.C. § 1365(a)(1) .....	4
33 U.S.C. § 1365(c)(2) .....	5
